
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 12 November 2018

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 September 2018  (Pages 5 - 16)

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 22)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no notices of motion at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Commissioning Risk Register  (Pages 23 - 34)

9.2  Aberdeen City Population Needs Assessment 2018  (Pages 35 - 182)

9.3  Locality Plans Annual Reports  (Pages 183 - 280)

9.4  Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits Policy  (Pages 281 - 
302)

9.5  Participatory Budgeting Policy  (Pages 303 - 312)

9.6  Outcomes-based Commissioning  (Pages 313 - 320)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1  Workplans and Business Cases  (Pages 321 - 396)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/




This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 13 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor John, Vice Convener in 
the Chair;   and Councillors Cameron, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Grant (as a 
substitute for Councillor Laing), Lumsden (as a substitute for Councillor Wheeler), 
Nicoll (as a substitute for Councillor Cameron for article 13 and part of article 21), 
Sellar and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
(https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&M
Id=6239&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Vice Convener had determined that item 9.9 (New Schools Development 
Programme – 2018) be considered as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in order to avoid delay in the 
delivery of the projects. 

The Committee resolved:-
to note that the Vice Convener had accepted item 9.9 (New Schools Development 
Programme – 2018) onto the agenda as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Vice Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 
(Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services – Exempt Appendix), 
10.2 (Transition Extreme), 10.3 (New Schools Development Programme - 2018 - 
Exempt Appendix) and 10.4 (Workplans and Business Cases) with the press and public 
excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1, 10.2, 10.3 and 
10.4 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in 
paragraphs 6 and 8 (article 15), paragraph 6 (article 16) paragraph 6 (article 17) and 
paragraph 8 (article 18) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6239&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6239&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declarations were intimated at this stage:
 Councillor Duncan declared an interest in relation to item 9.3 (Aberdeen 

Performing Arts Business Plan Annual Report), by virtue of being a Council 
appointed member of Aberdeen Performing Arts. Councillor Duncan considered 
that the nature of her interest did not require her to leave the meeting for 
consideration of this item; and 

 Councillor Cameron declared an interest in relation to item 9.5 (Aberdeen Sports 
Village Business Plan Annual Report), by virtue of his position as a Director of 
Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd. Councillor Cameron considered that the nature of 
his interest required him to leave the meeting for consideration of this item. 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 7 June 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note that items 4 (Community Benefit Policy), 11 (Strategic Commissioning 

Intentions), 12 (Population Needs Assessment) and 19 (City Centre Masterplan 
Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, 
Development Costs and Procurement Strategy), had been delayed to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 20 November 2018 for the reasons detailed in the 
committee business planner; 

(ii) to agree to remove item 6 (Aberdeen Heat and Power Business Plan Annual 
Report); 

(iii) to note that item 15 (Strategic Energy Services Company (SESCo) Update), had 
been delayed to the meeting of the Committee on 29 January 2019 for the reason 
detailed in the committee business planner; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the business planner.

Page 6



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

ANNUAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2017/18 - COM/18/107

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the Annual Outcome Improvement Report which provided an overview of the 
steps the Council had taken in partnership with Community Planning Aberdeen during 
2017/18 to achieve the improvement aims within the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 
2016-26.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Annual Outcome Improvement Report 2017-18 as a representation 

of the Council’s contribution to partnership working in delivery of the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26; and

(b) note that the report would also be submitted to the Community Planning 
Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2018 for final approval from the Partnership.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 

Management, to advise the Committee, by way of email, of the comparator 
figures for drug related deaths.

BON ACCORD CARE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/18/103

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the annual report of the Bon Accord Care Business Plan.

The re
[...]
tions, as required in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations; and 

(b) authorise the Chief Officer – Capital, following completion of recommendation (a) 
above to prepare tender documentation for each of the four schools and issue 
each of them for tender to provide detailed costs information.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

OPPORTUNITY TO EXPAND IN-HOUSE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX - COM/18/111

15. With reference to article 13 of this minute, the Committee had before it an exempt 
appendix in relation to item 9.8 (Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management 
Services) on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.8 
(Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services) on the agenda (article 
13 of this minute refers).

TRANSITION EXTREME - RES/18/170

16. With reference to article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance, Policy 
and Resources Committee of 6 December 2017, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Resources which advised of the work undertaken by Transition Extreme 
to identify options regarding their long-term future viability.

Page 12



9

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) note the update contained in the report; and 
(b) note the actions of Transition Extreme in setting out their strategic plan and the 

development options being pursued to secure their long-term future viability.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations. 

NEW SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 2018 - RES/18/174 - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES

17. With reference to article 14 of this minute, the Committee had before it exempt 
appendices in relation to item 9.9 (New Schools Development Programme - 2018) on 
the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.9 (New 
Schools Development Programme - 2018) on the agenda (article 14 of this minute 
refers).

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/18/110

18. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which (1) 
presented the procurement workplans for the Commissioning, Customer, Governance, 
Operations, Place and Resources Functions to Committee for review and (2) sought 
approval of the total estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in 
the procurement business cases appended to the report.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) note the workplans of the six Council Functions as detailed in the Appendices; 
(b) where a business case had been submitted, approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the procurement business cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1.2;

(c) note that business cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after 20 
November 2018 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee; and

(d) approve the direct award of any contracts where there were special circumstances 
detailed in the business case which justified not going out to tender or calling-off 
from a framework agreement.

Page 13



10

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The Head of Commercial and Procurement Services advised that there was an error in 
respect of the estimated expenditure detailed for business case CUST002 and 
confirmed the correct figure.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to note and approve the corrected estimated expenditure for business case 

OPS002 as advised verbally;
(iii) in relation to business case CUST002, to instruct the Chief Officer – Digital, to 

provide the following information to 
[...]
 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

10

11

Outcomes-based 

Commissioning 

The reprot outlines the steps to be taken over the next 

18 months to embed commissioning across the Council. 

It is built upon considerable work since April considering 

the stages in developing the Council’s commissioning 

approach.

A report is on the agenda.

This report was previously 

called Strategic Allocation 

of Resources. At its 

meeting on 13/9/18 the 

Committee noted that this 

item had been delayed to 

the meeting on 20 

November 2018 to enable 

the results of the 

Population Needs 

Assessment to be 

considered and reflected 

in the commissioning 

intentions. 

Frank McGhee Commissioning Commissioning
Purpose 6 and 

Remit 2.2

Population Needs 

Assessment 

To present the Population Needs Assessment for 

consideration. 

A report is on the agenda. At its meeting on 13/9/18 

the Committee noted that 

this item had been 

delayed to the meeting on 

20 November 2018 to 

enable the  Population 

Needs Assessment to be 

tested at the Community 

Planning Event on 11 

September 2018 and the 

finalised version will 

thereafter be submitted. 

Anne McAteer

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management

Commissioning
Remit 1.1 and 

4.3

P
age 19



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

12

13

14

15

City Centre Masterplan 

Project EN10: Union 

Terrace Gardens - Outline 

Design, Business Case, 

Development Costs and 

Procurement Strategy

Council on 15/3/17 agreed to instruct the Head of 

Economic Development to submit a report to the first 

available FP&R Committee with recommendations on the 

pr
[...]
 Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

28 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Heat Network Torry - 

Phase 1

To report on commissioning proposals and to seek 

approval for the implementation of their procurement. Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 3.4

 April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

May-19
Governance Governance GD 7.4

Commissioning Strategy
To present the proposed commissioning strategy. 

Frank McGhee Commissioning Commissioning
Purpose 4 and 

Remit 2.5

DATE TBC DATE DATE DATE

Schoolhill Public Realm 

Enhancement

The Strategic Commissioning Committee on 7/6/18 

agreed amongst other things to  delegate authority to 

the Chief Officer – Place to bring forward a 

comprehensive public realm enhancement design for 

the wider Schoolhill area as future stages of works and 

report to appropriate committees.

Gale Beattie Place Place Remit 3.4

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning

DATE 20th November 2018

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/287

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICERS Martin Murchie and Craig Innes

REPORT AUTHOR Martin Murchie and Craig Innes

TERMS OF REFERENCE General 7.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present Cluster Risk Registers in accordance with the Risk Management 
Framework and Committee Terms of Reference.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers presented and the actions 
identified to control the risks contained therein.

3. BACKGROUND

Committee Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 
system of risk management and for receiving assuran
[...]
hanges and issues 
arising throughout the contract.   

• Contract management skill 
levels. 
• Officers not robustly or 
properly contract managing. 
• Co-design of the 
specification initially. 
• Market management 
resulting in limited range of 
providers. 
• Degree of clarity on who is 
responsible for contract 
management. 
• Degree of awareness in the 
organisation of the importance 
of robust contract 
management. 
• Contract management 
capacity across the Council. 
• Maintenance of contracts 
register. 
• Contract expectations 
monitored and managed.  

   

Significant

P
age 32



11

Risk Owner Craig Innes Risk Manager Alison Watson Residual Risk 
Assessment

Serious

Latest Note Progress has been made to progress each of the assurance controls. 04 Nov 2018

Low

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 20 November 2018

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Population Needs Assessment 2018

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/106

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Anne McAteer

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1.1 and Purpose 4.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report presents the 2018 Population Needs Assessment for Aberdeen 
City.  The PNA is a key source of evidence which informs the key priorities 
for Community Planning Aberdeen and Aberdeen City Council.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approves the Population Needs Assessment 2018 as a key source of 
evidence to understand the needs of the population which the Council and 
Community Planning Partnership is working together to address.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In 2016, Community Planning Aberdeen published a population needs 
assessment to provide a comprehensive picture of Aberdeen City as seen 
through a broad range of data sets.  The document was used as the 
evidence base for identifying the shared priorities for public services in 
Aberdeen and developing the Local Outcome Improvement 
[...]
OR Neil Carnegie

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 4.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks endorsement of the first annual progress reports for each of 
the Community Planning Partnership’s three Priority Localities.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 Endorses each of the three annual progress reports for the Community 
Planning Partnership’s Priority Localities prior to their submission to the 
Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2018 for final approval.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council and Community Planning Aberdeen have agreed the three 
Priority Localities.  These are localities where we have identified that people 
residing there experience significantly poorer outcomes which result from 
socio-economic disadvantage.  The Priority Localities are:

3.1.1 Torry
3.1.2   Woodside, Tillydrone and Seaton
3.1.3   Middlefield, Cummings Park, Northfield, Heathryfold and Mastrick

3.2 Three Locality Partnerships have been established to oversee delivery of 
each Locality Plan.  The plans were agreed in 2017 by each Locality 
Partnership, the Council and Community Planning Aberdeen.

3.3 The Community Planning Aberdeen Outcome Management and Improvement 
Framework makes a commitment to produce annual progress reports for our 
Locality Plans.  This is in line with the Community Empowerment (Scotland) 
Act 2015 which requires Community Planning Aberdeen to report progress 
against Locality Plans annually for the period 1 April to 31 March.

Page 183

Agenda Item 9.3



3.4 A progress report for each of Priority Localities is appended to this report.  
Reports have been prepared by our Locality Inclusion Managers and 
approved by respective Locality Partnerships.  These are the first annual 
progress reports for Priority Localities.  

3.5 Locality Inclusion Managers are engaged in the on-going review of the 
citywide Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) to help ensure appropriate 
focus and priority is given by Community Planning Aberdeen to the 
[...]
nitially through Udecide 16/17 have delivered sessions in St Peters, Woodside 
and Seaton Primary Schools.  Riverbank have also participated and engaged in a programme of digital 
learning within the STEM curriculum.  The photo below shows children writing a path algorithm and 
programming LEDs! 
 

 
 

 

 What key changes have we made? 

 

Page 279



 

30 
 

Tillydrone Hub Social Media Group was established to enable local people to document the demolition 
of Tillydrone Shopping centre and the building of the community hub.  Training has been delivered on 
a variety of platforms including Facebook and WordPress.  St George’s Church has setup a web cam 
that records time-lapse progress and local people continue to be involved documenting and 
photographing the process digitally. 
 
The Adult Learning team have developed their programme in the area and currently run Introduction 
to ICT and Advanced ICT classes in Woodside.  The Introduction to ICT course also runs at Seaton and 
Advanced ICT likely to be delivered next session offering participants the ability to progress in their 
learning.

 

 

Page 280



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 20th November 2018

REPORT TITLE Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits 

Policy

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/239

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes

REPORT AUTHOR Stuart Calderwood

TERMS OF REFERENCE GD7.1 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To seek approval from the Committee to implement a Sustainable Procurement and 
Community Benefits Policy (the Policy) developed by the Commercial and 
Procurement Shared Service (C&PSS.) The Policy governs compliance at an 
operational and strategic level in these subject areas.   

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approve the Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits Policy 
contained in Appendix 1.

2.2 Instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement the 
councils policy in a way which contributes to the outcomes contained in the 
refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP). 

2.3 Instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to work with the 
Community Planning Partnership partners to review the applicability of the 
ACC Community Benefits Policy to partners contracts thereby enabling a 
collective contribution to the LOIP from a multi agency approach to community 
benefits. 

2.4 Instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to report back to 
the committee at its November 2019 meeting on the progress made in the 
implementation of the policy and its application to the LOIP. 

Page 281

Agenda Item 9.4



2

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014 contains statutory provisions 
relating to the implementation of the sustainable procurement duty and 
community benefits in public procurement.  Statutory duties relating to 
community benefits and sustainable procurement represent the transposition 
of European Procurement Directives into procurement legislation introduced 
by the Scottish Government.   

3.2 The Policy fully describes the applicable legislative provisions (including 
limitations) and outlines innovative approaches, practical measures and 
template documentation developed by C&PSS in relation to the duties.  

3.3 C&PSS policies relating to community benefits and sustainable procurement 
are fully compliant with all statutory duties and “due regard” obligations 
introduced by procurement legislation.  The approaches described in the 
Policy have evolved and grown in sophistication and the themes, strategies 
and approaches outlined in the Policy have been utilised successfully in 
procurement activity involving Aberdeen City Council, Aberdeenshire Council 
and The Highland Council. 

3.4 Statutory provisions relating to the sustainable procurement duty and 
community benefits are inextricably linked.  Therefore, it was considered 
necessary to draft the Policy as a “Sustainable Procurement 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 20 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Townson (as a 
substitute for Councillor Flynn), Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s 
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest. 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 13 September 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6240&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that item 4 (Review of Customer and Community Engagement) had been 

delayed for the reason detailed in the committee business planner;
(ii) to note that item 12 (City Centre Masterplan Project EN10: Union Terrace 

Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, Development Costs and Procurement 
Strategy), had been delayed for the reason detailed in the committee business 
planner and to note the verbal update provided by the Chief Officer Capital and 
that a further update would be provided under exempt business later in today’s 
meeting; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the business planner.

COMMISSIONING RISK REGISTER - COM/18/287

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the cluster risk registers for Commissioning and Procurement Services and 
Business Intelligence and Performance Management in accordance with the Risk 
Management Framework and the Committee Terms of Reference. 

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the cluster risk registers presented and the actions identified to 
control the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ABERDEEN CITY POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 - COM/18/106

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the 2018 Population Needs Assessment (PNA) for Aberdeen City. The PNA 
was a key source of evidence which informed the key priorities for Community Planning 
Aberdeen and Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Population Needs Assessment 2018 as a key source of 
evidence to understand the needs of the population which the Council and Community 
Planning Partnership was working together to address.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 

Management to advise the Committee, by way of email, when the next data for 
wellbeing at both a local and national level would be available; and



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 
Management to provide comparator figures in future reports where possible. 

LOCALITY PLANS ANNUAL REPORT - CUS/18/242

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought endorsement of the first annual progress reports for each of the Community 
Planning Partnership’s three Priority Localities.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee to endorse each of the three annual progress reports for the 
Community Planning Partnership’s Priority Localities prior to their submission to the 
Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2018 for final approval.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

look at demonstrating the links and cumulative impact of the Partnership 
improvement projects in future Locality Partnership performance reports. 

SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS POLICY - 
COM/18/239

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval to implement a Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits 
Policy developed by the Commercial and Procurement Shared Service. The Policy 
governed compliance at an operational and strategic level in these subject areas.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits Policy contained 

in Appendix 1;
(b) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement the 

Council’s policy in a way which contributed to the outcomes contained in the 
refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP); 

(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to work with the 
Community Planning Partnership partners to review the applicability of the ACC 
Community Benefits Policy to partners’ contracts thereby enabling a collective 
contribution to the LOIP from a multi agency approach to community Benefits; 
and 

(d) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to report back to the 
Committee at its November 2019 meeting on the progress made in the 
implementation of the policy and its application to the LOIP.



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING POLICY - CUS/18/243

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval of a new Participatory Budgeting Policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Participatory Budgeting Policy appended to the report, 
for immediate implementation.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation. 

OUTCOMES-BASED COMMISSIONING - COM 18/292

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
outlined the steps which would be taken over the next 18 months to embed 
commissioning across the Council. The report built upon the considerable work since 
April considering the stages in developing the Council’s commissioning approach.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the proposed approach to commissioning within the 
Council.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/18/288

11. With reference to article 18 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee of 13 September 2018, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Commissioning which (1) presented the additional procurement 
workplans since the Committee’s meeting on 13 September 2018 for the, Place and 
Resources Functions to Committee for review; and (2) sought approval of the total 



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the Procurement 
Business Cases appended to the report. There were no additions to the procurement 
workplans for the Commissioning, Customer and Governance Functions since the 
previous meeting of the Committee and therefore the workplans for these Functions 
were not presented.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) review the workplans of the Operations, Place and Resources Functions as 

detailed in the Appendices;
(b) where a Business Case had been submitted, approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the Procurement Business Cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1 as detailed in 
section 3.1 of the report;

(c) note that Business Cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after 29 
January 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee; and 

(d) approve the direct award of any contracts where there were special 
circumstances detailed in the business case which justified not going out to 
tender or calling-off from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) in respect of future reports to instruct the Director of Commissioning to review the 

terminology for describing consultancy. 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Committee agreed in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following verbal update in respect of item 12 on the 
Committee Business Planner so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information 
of the class described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN PROJECT EN10: UNION TERRACE GARDENS - ITEM 
12 OF THE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

12. With reference to article 4 of this minute, the Committee received a further verbal 
update from the Chief Officer - Capital in respect of item 12 (City Centre Masterplan 
Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, Development 
Costs and Procurement Strategy), on the Committee Business Planner. 



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the update.
COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018


